Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Judge Lerato Serwalo <Iserwalo@judiciary.org.za>
Sent: Friday, C4 December 2020 10:22
To: info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; jhbadmin@taw.co.za; jhbbar@law.co.za;

ptabar@law.co.za; reception@ioftus.adv.co.zs; gautengsocadv@gmail.com;
nccadmin@law.co.zs; sue@lawcircle.co.za; manager@advchambers.co.za;
manager@gkchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; Deon Gericke; Yvonne
Badenhorst; hes1@!aw.co.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za;
northgautengadv@gmail.corr; francis@clubadvocates.co.za; delene@lawcircle.co.za;
Tumelo Ledwaba; Robert Maasdorp; director@isnp.org.za;
dudumolci@vadamail.cc.za; mmeyer@timduteit.co.za; vorsterj@iaw.co.za;
renchi@jay.co.za; knights@mweb.co.za; vangouw@icon.co.za;
sunethe@potgietertaw.co.za; msolaw@mweb.cc.za; msomariaw@gmail.com

Cc: Michael Morema; Michele Campbell; Salome Nyakale

Subject: DIRECTIVE: UNOPPOSSED MCOTION 8 DECEMBER 2020 BEFORE SWANEPOEL Al
Attachments: UNOPPOSED 08 DECEMBER 2020 JUDGE SWANEPOEL Al.rtf

Good day,

Kindly find attached Unopposed Roll for the 8th December 2029 before Honorable Swanepoel Al for your attention.

Kindly note that the unopposed roll before the Honorable Acting Judge Swanepoel on 8 December 2020 will be dealt
with in open court. COURT 2C (10:00). Legal practitioners {(and their clients} are requested strictly to adhere to the

following safety measures:

1, All removals, settlements and postponements will be dealt with at the outset. All other counsei are asked to remain
outside the court until those matters have been dealt with.

2. The roll will then be called numerically. Counsel may enter the court in batches of ten at a time. Once counsel leave
the court, counsel for the following ten cases may enter.

3. Counsel is requested to adhere to social distancing norms, and to continuously wear a mask.

4. Kindly ensure that all relevant documents are timeously uploaded to Caselines as documents will not be accepted
from the bar.

5. Legal Practitioners are requested to bring along their drafts orders in duplicate.

8. Introductions will NOT be necessary.

Kind Regards,

Lerato Serwalo

071 473 9984




IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

(UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES}

08 DECEMBER 2020

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SWANEPOEL AJ

40.

41.

42,

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

A MABINA

S JKHANYILE

G B N KHOZA

S BRINK

G L MOGALE

A CBOTHA

SSDS

M R MOLEKO

VS

VS

D P MABINA

VS RAF

VS RAF

VS M M BRINK
M) L O MOGALE
Y BOTHMA

A V FREISLICH
VS M P MOLEKO

14208/19

32277/20

32321/20

14509/20

57592/20

28074/20

53842/20

32050/20




48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

T CHAUKE Vs

O P RAMOKCKA VS

EX PARTE: A F COETZER

EX PARTE: T N BOLAND

EX PARTE: TJ FOURIE

EX PARTE: CSMIT

EX PARTE: N PRCKOPOS

STD BANK VS
FNB BANK VS
H MUNIR VS
ABSA BANK VS

ABSA BANK VS

RAF

RAF

UTENG TECHNOLOGIES

BLACKSNOW DIGITAL+1

MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS

I N PHORE

S NHLAPHO

79910/18

39924/15

53727/20

48487/20

39024/20

45340/20

54572/20

77981/19

69314/14

81878/19

29684/16

40570/17




60.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71,

72.

FNB BANK

. MFC FINANCIAL

GF CONSTRUCTION

J N MADIBA

MASH COACH SUPPLIERS

STD BANK

H OOSTHUIZEN

STD BANK

STD BANK

SEG ALLIANCE

LIBERTY LTD

LIBERTY LTD

F P NKOSI

Vs

VS

VS

Vs

VS

V5

VS

VS

VS

D L MOKGALAKA

C M TSHISUD!

A M DRENT

MASTER OF THE HIGH COURT

AUTOPAX PASSENGER SERVICES

P NDIKUMANA

VS A OOSTHUIZEN

L F MATHYE

O MPEU

Vs TEN PLUS

VS NAMEC TELECOMS

VS MIMSHACH

N C B NKOS}

48944/18

91388/19

50434/20

55231/20

43322/20

67010/18

43603/20

59350/18

73956/19

32917/20

44987/19

3084/20

22910/20




73. R MICHALETOS

74. M HAYWQQD

75. FNB BANK

76. JVOGEL

77. STD BANK

78. ABSA BANK

Vs

VS

Vs

VS C MICHALETOS

VS HILLS INC ATT

SMMMOIA

D VOGEL

A TAALIAARD+1

INVESTAGAIN 24

67399/16

45718/20

62189/19

53111/20

17485/20

20922/20




Deon Gericke

From: Emmily Mukwesha <accounts@od.co.za>

Sent: Friday. 04 December 2020 10:26

To: ptabar@law.co.za

Cc ‘Aneke §'

Subject: INVOQICE 9548

Attachments: ODC Quotation - Repair Faish unit in lady's bathroom T1st floor.pdf; 9548.pdf
Hi Deon,

Atieched please find inveice 9545,

Thanks,

cramily Mukwesha
O D C Adminstrative Controller
012 329 1500 | accounts@od.co.za
Office 383 11th Ave, Gezina, Pretoria

Desi gn www.0d.co.za
Contracts [ §RE]

s

From: William ODC [mailto:customer@od.co.za]
Sent: 03 December 2020 09:56 AM

To: accounts@od.co.za

Cc: 'Aneke Stols' <aneke@od.co.za>

Subject: HCC Invoice

\ifilliam Mabitseia
0 D C Project Manager
0715634009 | 012 329 1500 | customar@od.cc.za
Office 383 11th Ave, Gezina, Pretoria
DE s Ig n www.od.co.za
Contracts NG




O D C Oiffice: Design Contracts {Pty) Lid 383 110 Ave, Geemna, Pretona, 0084
00T Tel 012 3731500

i a7

Office Design Contracts “VAT Mo 4540100313 | customenfiodcoza | wwwod coza

Thursday, 03 December 2020
High Court Chambers

Madiba Street
Pretoria

Attention: Decon Gericke

QUOCTATION: Repair flash master on lady's 1st floor bathroom

New wark
General

B Labour to repair flash master in lady's bathroom 1,0 no R 525,00 R 525,00
Sub total R 525,00
Transport

" Allow for transport - Hyundai 9,2 Km R 6,38 R 58,51
Sub total R 58,51
P&G 6% R583,51 R35,01
Total tender amount axcl.vat R 618,52

ind regards

William Mabusela

TERMS AND CONDITIONS :

All material remains the property of ODC unti final payment.

The above quotation is valid for 30 days

Payment terms. 50% depaosit bafare work starts and batance on completion.

Prices subject to change on any alterations to the assigned work,

Does not allow for any A/C or elactrical work.

Utmost care wil, be taken but QDG does not take any responsibility for any damage that may be caused by the dust.
Quotation does not allow to move any furniture. All fumiture and cars must be removed from the area where we work.
If any item is not on this quotation ft is not priced for.

This quotation does not allow for any contractors registration, site initiation costs or daily fees.

Normal hours have been allowed for,

All work is subject to re-measurement on completion.

We have not allowed for any security on site.

The client must provide a safe lockable storage area on site.

= whde nitl e s




ODC

Office Design Contracts

The client must provide lighting and power on site within 30 m of the instaliation area.
Quotation does not inciude vat.

coniomanfion oo e | e oun S0 qa




Account Number : 405 227 6681
Branch Cods : 335 645

Office Design Contracts
OFFICE DESIGN CONTRACTS {Fty) Ltd Dete 04/12/2020
Reg No. 2000/027271/07
VAT Reg. No.: 4540190313 Tax Invoice No INVO9548
383 11th Avenue, Gezina, 0084 * PQ Box 23905, Gezina, 0031
Tel: 012 328 1500 * accounts@od.co.za Page !
TAX INVOICE
High Court Chambers Deliver io
VAT NO: 4790106050
The High Court Chambers
Vermeulen street
PRETORIA
Telephone No : 012-303 7420
Fax Number : 012-303 7894
Account Your Reference Cost Code Qur Reference
HIC DEON GERICKE 110W William Exclusiva
Code Description Quezntity  Linit Linit Prica Tax Mett Frice
190000 Tax inuoice - Repair flash master on RO2 78 ~ RG18.52
tady's 15t floor bathroom, as per
summary allached
Terms Strictly COD Sub Tatal ' RE1R 52
Goods remain the property of ODC until Full and Final payment is Recelved |
Banking Details : Amount Excl Tax RiE1H |
Ahsa Bank - Menlyn B |
Total Tax Amaunl Rz TR

F;ml RT11.20 ] |




