Yvonne Badenhorst

From:

Judge Lerato Serwalo < lserwalo@judiciary.org.za>

Sent:

Friday, 04 December 2020 10:22

To:

info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; jhbadmin@law.co.za; jhbbar@law.co.za; ptabar@law.co.za; reception@ioftus.adv.co.za; gautengsocadv@gmail.com; nccadmin@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za; manager@advchambers.co.za;

manager@gkchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; Deon Gericke; Yvonne

Badenhorst; hes1@law.co.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za;

northgautengadv@gmail.com; francis@clubadvocates.co.za; delene@lawcircle.co.za;

Tumelo Ledwaba; Robert Maasdorp; director@isnp.org.za;

dudumoloi@vodamail.co.za; mmeyer@timdutoit.co.za; vorsterj@law.co.za;

renchi@jay.co.za; knights@mweb.co.za; vangouw@icon.co.za;

sunethe@potgieterlaw.co.za; msolaw@mweb.co.za; msomarlaw@gmail.com

Cc:

Michael Morema; Michele Campbell; Salome Nyakale

Subject:

DIRECTIVE: UNOPPOSSED MOTION 8 DECEMBER 2020 BEFORE SWANEPOEL AJ

Attachments:

UNOPPOSED 08 DECEMBER 2020 JUDGE SWANEPOEL AJ.rtf

Good day,

Kindly find attached Unopposed Roll for the 8th December 2020 before Honorable Swanepoel AJ for your attention.

Kindly note that the unopposed roll before the Honorable Acting Judge Swanepoel on 8 December 2020 will be dealt with in open court. **COURT 2C (10:00).** Legal practitioners (and their clients) are requested strictly to adhere to the following safety measures:

- 1. All removals, settlements and postponements will be dealt with at the outset. All other counsel are asked to remain outside the court until those matters have been dealt with.
- 2. The roll will then be called numerically. Counsel may enter the court in batches of ten at a time. Once counsel leave the court, counsel for the following ten cases may enter.
- 3. Counsel is requested to adhere to social distancing norms, and to continuously wear a mask.
- 4. Kindly ensure that all relevant documents are timeously uploaded to Caselines as documents will not be accepted from the bar.
- 5. Legal Practitioners are requested to bring along their drafts orders in duplicate.
- Introductions will NOT be necessary.

Kind Regards,

Lerato Serwalo

071 473 9984

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA (GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA) (UNOPPOSED MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES)

08 DECEMBER 2020

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE SWANEPOEL AJ

40. A MABINA	VS	DPM	IABINA	14208/19
41. S J KHANYILE		VS	RAF	32277/20
42. G B N KHOZA		VS	RAF	32321/20
43. S BRINK		VS	M M BRINK	14509/20
44. G L MOGALE		VS	L O MOGALE	57592/20
45. A C BOTHA	VS	Y BOT	НМА	28074/20
46. SSDS		VS	V FREISLICH	53842/20
47. M R MOLEKO		VS	M P MOLEKO	32050/20

48. T CHAUKE	VS	RAF	79910/18
49. O P RAMOKOKA	vs	RAF	39924/15
50. EX PARTE: A F COETZER			53727/20
51. EX PARTE: T N BOLAND			48487/20
52. EX PARTE: T J FOURIE			39024/20
53. EX PARTE: C SMIT			45340/20
54. EX PARTE: N PROKOPOS			54572/20
55. STD BANK	VS	UTENG TECHNOLOGIES	77981/19
56. FNB BANK	VS	BLACKSNOW DIGITAL+1	69314/14
57. H MUNIR	VS	MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS	81878/19
58. ABSA BANK	VS	I N PHORE	29684/16
59. ABSA BANK	VS	S NHLAPHO	40570/17

60. FNB BANK	VS	DLM	OKGALAKA	48944/18
61. MFC FINANCIAL	VS	СМТ	SHISUDI	91388/19
62. GF CONSTRUCTION	VS	AMD	PRENT	50434/20
63. J N MADIBA	VS	MAST	ER OF THE HIGH COURT	55231/20
64. MASH COACH SUPPLIERS	VS	AUTO	PAX PASSENGER SERVICES	43322/20
65. STD BANK	VS	P NDII	KUMANA	67010/18
66. H OOSTHUIZEN		VS	A OOSTHUIZEN	43603/20
67. STD BANK	VS	L F MA	ATHYE	59350/18
68. STD BANK	VS	ОМР	EU	73956/19
69. SEG ALLIANCE		VS	TEN PLUS	32917/20
70. LIBERTY LTD		VS	NAMEC TELECOMS	44987/19
71. LIBERTY LTD		VS	MIMSHACH	3084/20
72. F P NKOSI	VS	NCBN	NKOSI	22910/20

73. R MICHALETOS		VS C MICHALETOS	67399/16
74. M HAYWOOD		VS HILLS INC ATT	45718/20
75. FNB BANK	VS	S M M MOJA	62189/19
76. J VOGEL	VS	D VOGEL	53111/20
77. STD BANK	VS	A TAALJAARD+1	17485/20
78. ABSA BANK	VS	INVESTAGAIN 24	20922/20

Deon Gericke

From:

Emmily Mukwesha <accounts@od.co.za>

Sent:

Friday, 04 December 2020 10:26

To:

ptabar@law.co.za

Cc:

'Aneke S'

Subject:

INVOICE 9548

Attachments:

ODC Quotation - Repair Falsh unit in lady's bathroom 1st floor.pdf; 9548.pdf

Hi Deon,

Attached please find invoice 9548.

Thanks,



Emmily Mukwesha

Adminstrative Controller
012 329 1500 | accounts@od.co.za
383 11th Ave, Gezina, Pretoria
www.od.co.za



From: William ODC [mailto:customer@od.co.za]

Sent: 03 December 2020 09:56 AM

To: accounts@od.co.za

Cc: 'Aneke Stols' <aneke@od.co.za>

Subject: HCC Invoice



William Mabitsela

Project Manager 0715634099 | 012 329 1500 | customer@od.cc.za 383 11th Ave, Gezina, Pretoria www.od.co.za



Thursday, 03 December 2020

High Court Chambers Madiba Street Pretoria

Attention: Deon Gericke

QUOTATION: Repair flash master on lady's 1st floor bathroom

	New work:	Qty		Rate	Total
•	General Labour to repair flash master in lady's bathroom Sub total	1,0	no	R 525,00	R 525,00 R 525,00
=	<u>Transport</u> Allow for transport - Hyundai Sub total	9,2	Km	R 6,36	R 58,51
	P&G	6%		R583,51	R35,01
	Total tender amount excl.vat				R 618,52

Kind regards

William Mabusela 0715634099

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

All material remains the property of ODC until final payment.

The above quotation is valid for 30 days

Payment terms. 50% deposit before work starts and balance on completion.

Prices subject to change on any alterations to the assigned work.

Does not allow for any A/C or electrical work.

Utmost care will be taken but ODC does not take any responsibility for any damage that may be caused by the dust.

Quotation does not allow to move any furniture. All furniture and cars must be removed from the area where we work.

If any item is not on this quotation it is not priced for.

This quotation does not allow for any contractors registration, site initiation costs or daily fees.

Normal hours have been allowed for.

All work is subject to re-measurement on completion.

We have not allowed for any security on site.

The client must provide a safe lockable storage area on site.

The client must provide lighting and power on site within 30 m of the installation area. Quotation does not include vat.

ODC Office Design Contracts

OFFICE DESIGN CONTRACTS (Pty) Ltd

Reg No. 2000/027271/07 VAT Reg. No.: 4540190313

383 11th Avenue, Gezina, 0084 * PO Box 23905, Gezina, 0031

Tel: 012 329 1500 * accounts@od.co.za

Date

04/12/2020

Tax Invoice No

INVO9548

Page

1

TAX INVOICE

High Court Chambers VAT NO: 4790106050 Deliver to

The High Court Chambers Vermeulen street PRETORIA

Telephone No:

012-303 7420

Fax Number :

012-303 7894

Account Your F

Your Reference

Cost Code

Our Reference

HIC

DEON GERICKE

110W

William

Exclusive

Code

Description

Quantity Unit

Unit Price

Tax

Nett Price

1110000

Tax invoice - Repair flash master on lady's 1st floor bathroom, as per summary attached R92.78

R618.52

Terms Strictly COD

Goods remain the property of ODC until Full and Final payment is Received

Banking Details : Absa Bank - Menlyn

Account Number: 405 227 6681

Branch Code: 335 645

Sub Total R618.52

Amount Excl Tax R618.52

Total Tax Amount R92.78

Total R711.30